
Agency From Project Amount To Project Reason Date Approved

Agriculture $24,000,000 Tifton Agricultural 
Labs, Tifton, Tift County (2010)

$757,283 Georgia Poultry Lab - Oakwood Tifton project completed under budget.  Excess funds used to 
alleviate budget gap of Poultry Lab.

12/12/2012

Natural Resources
$2,500,000 Purchase Land for 

Conservation, Warner Robbins, 
Houston County (2013) 

$2,500,000 Land Purchase for Conservation in 
Houston and Bibb

Scope change to include purchase of land in Bibb County 12/12/2012

Board of Regents
$4,650,000 for Whitfield Career 
Academy, Dalton State College 

(2007)
$252,494 Repairs & Renovations Dalton project completed under budget.  Excess funds used 

to meet unmet needs in MRR
10/4/2012

Transportation $6,000,000 for McIntyre Fall Line 
Rail Siding (2012)

$1,500,000

Ricerboro So. Bridge ($469,000); 
GA SW RR ($751,000); Chattoga 

and Chickamauga RR ($250,000); 
RR signage ($30,000)

McIntyre completed with excess bond proceeds previously 
redirected from 2007G (Fast Forward Transit).  The new 

projects were legislatively authorized in FY13, but vetoed due 
to the availability of excess funds.

10/4/2012

Economic Development 
(Georgia World Congress 
Center)

$3,370,000 for Upgrades to 
Building B (2012)

$3,256,462
Infrastructure Improvements to 
support the College Football Hall 

of Fame (CHFOF)

CFHOF demonstrated it has commitments necessary to 
commence construction and has time constraints with 

respect to Nat’l Football Foundation milestones; GWCCA 
desires to defer upgrades to Building B and re-request 

funding for FY14.  GWCCA Board has approved this request.

10/4/2012

* Effective October 1, 2012 all redirects equal or greater than $250,000 require Commission approval

Agency From Project Amount To Project Reason Date Approved

Technical College System 
of Georgia

$10,350,000 Design & Construct 
Allied Health & Technology 

Building, North Metro Technical 
College (2007)

$17,415 TCSG MRR - Statewide Project completed under budget.  Excess funds used to meet 
unmet needs in MRR

12/14/2012

Technical College System 
of Georgia

$5,235,000 Design & Construct 
Industrial Technology Building, 

Athens Technical College, Elbert 
County (2009)

$41,464 TCSG MRR - Statewide Project completed under budget.  Excess funds used to meet 
unmet needs in MRR

12/13/2012

Public 
Telecommunications 
Commission

$1,780,000 Communication & 
Information Systems upgrades, 

Fulton County (2013)
$19,000 Communication & Information 

Systems upgrades, Fulton County
Scope change to include additional repairs 12/10/2012

Technical College System 
of Georgia

$1,700,000 HVAC Renovation, 
West Georgia Technical College, 

Carroll and Troup Counties (2011)
$168,293 TCSG MRR - Statewide Project completed under budget.  Excess funds used to meet 

unmet needs in MRR
11/20/2012

Corrections $24,380,000 Bed Expansion 
Statewide (2008)

$240,000 Bed Expansion Statewide Scope change to add purchase of trailers 10/25/2012

Board of Regents
$4,000,000 Design of Success & 

Retention Center, Gordon College 
(2007)

$143,125 BOR MRR - Statewide Project completed under budget.  Excess funds used to meet 
unmet needs in MRR

10/5/2012

Board of Regents
$5,000,000 Design & Construct, 

Academic Building I, Macon State 
College, Houston County (2008)

$245,622 BOR MRR - Statewide Project completed under budget.  Excess funds used to meet 
unmet needs in MRR

9/13/2012

Building Authority $6,395,000 Correct facility 
deficiencies (2010)

$95,762 Improvements & Renovations Project completed under budget.  Excess funds used to meet 
unmet needs in MRR

8/22/2012

COMMISSION APPROVED REDIRECTIONS*

COMMISSION REPORTED REDIRECTIONS

 GSFIC BOND REDIRECTIONS
July 1, 2012 - January 11, 2013


	Sheet1

